BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UM 2273

In the Matter of

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON,

Investigation Into House Bill 2021 Implementation Issues.

PETITION TO INTERVENE OF PINE GATE RENEWABLES, LLC

Pine Gate Renewables, LLC ("PGR") respectfully petitions to intervene in this proceeding pursuant to Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 860-001-0300 and ORS 756.525. In support of this Petition, PGR provides the following:

The name and address of the Company is:

Pine Gate Renewables, LLC 130 Roberts Street Asheville, NC 28801

The names and addresses of the persons to be included on the official service list in this proceeding are:

Dugan Marieb
Regulatory Associate
Pine Gate Renewables, LLC
130 Roberts Street
Asheville, NC 28801

Cell: 503-929-0298

Email: duganmarieb@pgrenewables.com

Pine Gate Renewables is a leading U.S. solar and storage developer based in Asheville, North Carolina. PGR has developed projects around the U.S. and is actively developing in over 30 states across the county. PGR has a focus in Oregon as the company has developed many solar facilities to operation in the state. PGR has several planned projects in development at a much larger scale than its current portfolio and has an interest in the outcome of any proceeding related to the implementation of House Bill 2021.

PGR has special knowledge or expertise that may assist the Commission in resolving the issues in this proceeding. PGR has experience with the development of energy facilities, negotiating power purchase agreements, financial modeling, project financing, permitting, renewable and clean energy standards, energy and capacity values, interconnection, transmission, and resource planning. The outcome of this docket could have a direct impact on PGR's business, and PGR has an interest in supporting Oregon in meeting its clean energy goals as stated in House Bill 2021. PGR anticipates participating to the extent necessary to ensure its interests are protected and that the legislatively enacted goals of the state are achieved.

Based on the information provided above in compliance with the Commission's rules of procedures, Pine Gate Renewables requests approval to participate in these proceedings as an intervenor. PGR's participation in this docket will not unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the record, or unreasonably delay this proceeding.

Pine Gate Renewables, LLC therefore respectfully requests that the Commission grant this Petition to Intervene.

Dated this 21st day of June 2023.

Respectfully submitted,

Pine Gate Renewables, LLC

/s/ Dugan Marieb

Dugan Marieb

Regulatory Associate

duganmarieb@pgrenewables.com